

82008-2

FILED

MAR 31 2008

No. 258211

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
3v 

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

JAMES FRANK JAIME,

Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF YAKIMA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

---

THE HONORABLE BLAINE G. GIBSON, JUDGE

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

RONALD S. ZIRKLE  
Prosecuting Attorney

Kevin G. Eilmes  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSBA #18364  
Attorney for Respondent  
211, Courthouse  
Yakima, WA 98901  
(509) 574-1200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

A. ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

1. Whether the trial court erred when it ordered that the trial be held in a secure courtroom of the Yakima County Jail? ..... 1

2. Whether Jaime’s State and Federal due process rights, as well as his presumption of innocence, were violated as a result of the trial being held in the secure courtroom?..... 1

3. Whether the trial court erred when it denied a defense request to call an expert witness to testify about the reliability of eyewitness identifications?..... 1

B. ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

1. The trial court properly exercised its discretion in conducting the trial in the jail courtroom, as identified reasons why the courtroom was better suited for the safety of witnesses, staff and attorneys ..... 1

2. Jaime’s due process rights were not violated, as the court sought to reduce the chance that Jaime would be sighted by jurors while wearing shackles or handcuffs. Also, the existence of any unusual security provisions at all was concealed from the jury, which was not even told that Jaime was in custody. .... 1-2

3. The trial court properly exercised its discretion when it denied Jaime’s request to call an expert witness to testify about the reliability of eyewitness identification, as four witnesses identified Jaime as the shooter, one of whom had known Jaime for several years ..... 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	PAGE
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	2
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	3
1. <u>Conducting Jaime’s trial in a jail courtroom was not equivalent to an unconstitutional shackling or physical restraint</u> .....	3
2. <u>One other state has determined that a trial in a count jail courtroom does not violate a defendant’s right to a fair trial</u> .....	6
3. <u>The court did not abuse its discretion in excluding the expert testimony as to eyewitness identification</u> .....	9
V. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

**Cases**

In re Personal Restraint of Davis, 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).. 3-4

State v. Allery, 101 Wn.2d 591, 682 P.2d 312 (1984).....10

State v. Basford, 1 Wn.App. 1044, 467 P.2d 352 (1970) .....4

State v. Breedlove, 79 Wn.App. 101, 900 P.2d 586 (1995).....5

State v. Cheatam, 150 Wn.2d 626, 81 P.3d 830 (2003).....9 – 10

State v. Damon, 144 Wn.2d 686, 25 P.3d 418, 33 P.3d 735 (2001).....4

State v. Finch, 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967,  
*cert. denied*, 528 U.S. 922 (1999).....4

State v. Flieger, 91 Wn.App. 236, 955 P.2d 872 (1998).....3

State v. Gonzalez, 129 Wn.App. 895, 120 P.3d 645 (2005).....5

State v. Hartzog, 96 Wn.2d 383, 635 P.2d 694 (1981) .....4 –5

State v. Hill, 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....10

State v. Hutchinson, 135 Wn.2d 863, 959 P.2d 1061 (1998) .....3 – 4

State v. Kalakosky, 121 Wn.2d 525, 852 P.2d 1064 (1993).....9

State v. Monschke, 133 Wn.App. 313, 135 P.3d 966 (2006) .....3

**Additional Cases**

Walley v. State of Arkansas, 353 Ark. 586, 112 S.W.3d 349,  
2003 Ark. LEXIS 344 (2003).....8

State of Oregon v. Cavan, 337 Ore. 433, 98 P.3d 381,  
2004 Ore. LEXIS 677 (2004)..... 6 - 7
